garnet price of USD 230/t from 2028. We assume 2028 rutile sales of 36.5 kt and garnet sales of 182.5 kt. While

rutile sales will reach long-term capacity during the first full year of production, garnet volumes will be ramped up

to 200kt/year towards 2030

2028 EBITDA sensitivity on market prices (USDm) SB1Me 2028 EBITDA sensitivity on volumes sold (kt) (USDm) SB1Me

58 1300 1350 1400 1450 1500 1550 1600

290 63 64 66 67 69 70 72

270 59 61 62 64 66 67 69

250 56 58 59 61 62 64 66

230 53 55 56 58 59 61 62

210 50 51 53 55 56 58 59

190 47 48 50 51 53 54 56

170 44 45 47 48 50 51 53

Long-term Rutile price

Lo
n

g-
te

rm
 G

ar
n

e
t

p
ir

ce

58 30 32 34 36 38 40 42

215 56 59 61 64 66 69 71

205 54 57 59 62 64 67 69

195 52 55 57 60 62 65 67

185 50 53 55 58 60 63 65

175 48 51 53 56 58 61 63

165 46 49 51 54 56 59 61

155 44 47 49 52 54 57 59

G
a

rn
e

t
v

o
lu

m
e

Rutile volume

32

2028 EBITDA sensitivity on changes in mining and processing cost (75% of operating cost ex. Royalty) USDm SB1Me

Source: SpareBank 1 Markets, Company

EBITDA sensitivities based on cost assumptions

Low-cost operations ensure high margins and low sensitivity to increases in opex

100 -30% -20% -10% Base case +10% +20% +30% +40%

-30% 68 67 66 65 64 63 63 62

-20% 67 66 65 64 63 62 61 61

-10% 65 65 64 63 62 61 60 59

Base case 64 63 63 62 61 60 59 58

+10% 63 62 61 61 60 59 58 57

+20% 62 61 60 59 59 58 57 56
+30% 61 60 59 58 58 57 56 55

+40% 60 59 58 57 56 56 55 54

Mining cost
P

ro
ce

ss
in

g
co

st

• How should one look at valuation in Nordic Mining? For most

mining companies we prefer to use a life of mine DCF

primarily based on production & cost assumptions from a

Feasibility Study with some adjustments and a conservative

commodity price strip. We believe this is the most sensible

approach as mining projects have a relatively short and

predefined lifetime.

• In the case of development projects like Nordic Mining it is

reasonable that investors will require a higher return on

capital during the construction/ramp up period with elevated